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DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONER


Petitioner, Kay Claybar, appeals the decision of the Grand Prairie Independent School District board of trustees, Respondent, to deny her grievance.


Christopher Maska is the Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Commissioner of Education to hear this cause.  Petitioner is represented by Daniel A. Ortiz, Attorney at Law, Arlington, Texas.  Respondent is represented by JoAnn S. Wright, Attorney at Law, Irving, Texas.

The Administrative Law Judge issued a Proposal for Decision recommending that Petitioner’s appeal be granted in part and denied in part.  Exceptions and replies were timely filed and considered.

Findings of Fact


It is concluded that the following Findings of Fact are supported by substantial evidence:

1.
Petitioner is employed as Respondent’s assistant superintendent for curriculum.  

2.
Petitioner answered questions posed by the president of Respondent’s board of trustees concerning the operation of the district.

3.
The superintendent marked down Petitioner’s appraisal score due to her communications with the board president.  See Finding of Fact No. 2.

4.      The superintendent set goals and expectations for Petitioner.

5.
Respondent did not adopt the PDAS appraisal system.

6.
Petitioner’s grievance involved a complaint concerning the superintendent.  The superintendent did not request an open hearing.

7. Petitioner has not lost any salary or benefits due to her appraisal.

8.
The board took no action during its closed session to hear Petitioner’s grievance.

Discussion

Petitioner raises multiple points on appeal.  Petitioner contends that Respondent has unfairly evaluated her.  She states her appraisal violates her contract because her score was marked down due to her age and gender.  She argues that goals were not set and improper standards were used.  She asserts that the Code of Ethics for Professional Educators was violated.  She alleges that the Open Meetings Act and local policy were violated.  She contends that her appraisal score was marked down for conduct that was not job-related.  And finally, she asserts that she was marked down for participating in political affairs.

Contract


Petitioner contends that Respondent violated her contract.  She argues that age and gender discrimination resulted in her appraisal being marked down.  However, Petitioner waived her discrimination claims before the board of trustees.  Even if this had not been done, the Commissioner would lack jurisdiction.  The Commissioner only has jurisdiction over violations of contracts that cause or would cause monetary harm.  Tex. Educ Code § 7.057(a)(2)(B).  Since Petitioner has not lost any salary or benefits, her only claim to monetary harm is a lost earnings capacity argument.  The Commissioner has held that a lost earnings capacity claim is not sufficient to confer jurisdiction under Texas Education Code section 7.057(a)(2)(B).  Young v. Leggett Independent School District, Docket No. 175-R3-898 (Comm’r Educ. 1999).

Goals and Standards


Setting goals and defining expectations are required under Texas Administrative Code title 19, section 150.1022.  There is substantial evidence that this was done. The claim that PDAS standards were not used fails because there is no evidence that Respondent adopted these voluntary standards. 19 Tex. Admin. Code § 150.1021(8).  

Code of Ethics


Petitioner argues that her superintendent violated the Code of Ethics for Professional Educators.  However, the Code of Ethics for Professional Educators is adopted and enforced by the State Board for Educator Certification.  Tex. Educ. Code § 21.041.  The Commissioner does not have jurisdiction over violations of the Code of Ethics for Professional Educators.

Open Meetings


Petitioner contends that the grievance hearing was closed in violation of the Open Meetings Act and local policy.  Tex. Educ. Code § 26.007(b).  She argues that the hearing related to her evaluation and that since she requested an open meeting, it was improper to conduct a closed hearing.  Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.074.  However, the hearing also involved a charge against an employee given that Petitioner claimed that her superintendent violated the Code of Ethics for Professional Educators.  Since the superintendent did not request an open hearing, it was proper to close the hearing. Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 551.074, .082.

Even assuming Petitioner were correct, there would be no relief that the Commissioner could grant.  The Open Meetings Act allows an action taken in an improperly called meeting to be declared void.  However, no action or vote was taken in the meeting in question.  Hence, no relief can be granted.  United Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gonzalez, 911 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1995, writ denied).  This case is not an anomaly.  The Supreme Court in City of San Antonio v. Fourth Court of Appeals, 820 S.W.2d 762, 765 (Tex. 1991) held that the Open Meetings Act has no due process implications.  Respondent’s local policy adds nothing to Petitioner’s argument, as the Commissioner has held that local policies are not part of the school laws of this state for purposes of Texas Education Code section 7.057.  Reeves v. Aledo Independent School District, Docket No. 106-R10-496 (Comm’r Educ. 1999).

Job-Related


Petitioner contends that a violation of Texas Education Code section 21.354(a) has occurred because her appraisal score was marked down for performance that was not job-related.  In particular, she objects to language in her appraisal complaining of her “direct relationship with the previous board president.”  This statement is referring to the practice of the previous board president of telephoning Petitioner and asking her about what directives the superintendent had issued.  The performance in question is clearly job-related.

Political Affairs

The question of whether there was a violation of Texas Education Code section 21.407(b), which ensures that employees will not be penalized for political involvement, presents an issue of first impression.  The statute reads as follows: “A school board of trustees or school district employee may not directly or indirectly coerce any teacher to refrain from participating in political affairs in the teacher’s community, state, or nation.”  This language has changed only slightly and not significantly from when this provision was first adopted in 1961.  Act of Aug. 18, 1961, 57th Leg., 2d C.S., ch.1, § 8, 1961 Tex. Gen. Laws 503.  Within three months of the bill’s signing, the Attorney General issued an opinion as to “whether the phrase ‘participating in public affairs . . . has reference to running and holding office, or does it refer to campaigning for other candidates or both?”  Tex. Att’y Gen. No. WW-1195 (1961).  The Attorney General began by reviewing definitions of “participate,” “political,” and “affairs.”  Id. at 1-2.  Finding that the words in question were not technical, the Attorney General held:

The language used is plain, simple, direct, and we think it construes itself.  The words were used to convey but one meaning and that is that school teachers are not restrained from participating in any political affairs which include running for and holding office, campaigning for others or any activity involved in the orderly conduct of politics.  

Id. at 4, (emphasis added).  

The Attorney General’s Opinion is entitled to great or considerable weight for several reasons: it is an Attorney General’s Opinion; it is a contemporaneous construction; and it is a long-standing interpretation.  Eddins-Walcher Butane Co. v. Calvert, 156 Tex. 587, 592, 298 S.W.2d 93, 96 (Tex. 1957), Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Texas & N.O.R. Co., 42 S.W.2d 1091, 1097-1098 (Tex. Civ. App. –Austin 1931, writ ref’d).  


Additionally, the interpretation of the Attorney General should be followed because the statute is remedial in nature.  When the statute was first enacted, it specifically provided:

It shall be the responsibility of the State Board of Education to enforce the provisions of this Section.

It shall be the responsibility of the State Board of Education to notify every superintendent of schools in every district of the state of the provisions of this Section.

Act of Aug. 18, 1961, 572nd Leg., 2d C.S., ch.1, § 8, 1961 Tex. Gen. Laws 503.  Within three weeks of passage, the State Board of Education took action.  To enforce the statute, the Commissioner was instructed to revoke the certification of any administrator
 who was proven to have violated the new law.  The State Board also went beyond the mandate to notify every superintendent.  It ordered that not just every superintendent but also every school board president and every newly certified teacher be informed of the law.  State Board of Education, Minutes of September 4, 1961 Meeting.  Clearly, the law is remedial in nature.  The Supreme Court of Texas has held, “ If a statute is curative or remedial in its nature, the rule is generally applied that it be given the most comprehensive and liberal construction possible.  City of Mason v. West Texas Util. Co., 150 Tex. 18, 29 237 S.W.2d 273, 280 (Tex. 1951).  By giving the statute a broad and comprehensive reading, not just teachers but the political process itself is protected.  The very heart of democracy is the active participation of all citizens.  The people of Texas did not create boards of trustees so that they could coerce employees from engaging in political affairs.  Surely, this statute would be violated if a teacher were retaliated against for honestly answering a question posed by a legislator.  “Participating in political affairs” includes any activity involved in the orderly conduct of politics.

In the instant case, there was a political struggle going on.  The superintendent believed that the board president was exceeding his authority by giving him directives.  After issuing directives to the superintendent, the president would call Petitioner to inquire whether the superintendent had followed through with the directives.  Petitioner answered the president’s questions.  The superintendent admitted he did not know if Petitioner knew why the president was asking her these questions.  Petitioner never received a directive not to communicate with the president.  While Petitioner was directed to report communications with the president, she fully complied with this directive.  Petitioner, in answering the questions posed by the president, was providing information to an elected public official.  This is an activity involved in the orderly conduct of politics.  To allow the appraisal score for Professional Growth and Development to stand would penalize Petitioner for participating in the political affairs of her community.

Conclusion


Because Petitioner was marked down in the area of Professional Growth and Development for engaging in political affairs, that appraisal score should be held void and a copy of the Commissioner’s Decision in this case should be maintained in Petitioner’s personnel file.

Reply to Exceptions to the Proposal for Decision


Respondent in its Exceptions to the Proposal for Decision raises some issues as to how this case may serve as precedent in future cases.  When the issues raised by Respondent need to be addressed, they will be.  However, Conclusion of Law No. 8 has been modified to clearly show that this ruling is limited to the facts in this case.  An expanded explanation of what constitutes “participating in political affairs” is also provided.

Respondent’s argument that Petitioner’s actions were disruptive and should be punished must be rejected.  Petitioner followed all policies and truthfully answered the questions posed to her by the president of the board of trustees.  How is this disruptive?  Should Petitioner have lied to the president?  Should board members not be able to question a district’s top management?  Texas Education Code section 21.407(b) protects both the employee and the political process.

Conclusions of Law

After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:

1.
The Commissioner of Education has jurisdiction under Texas Education Code section 7.057(a)(2)(A) to hear Petitioner’s allegations that Respondent violated Texas Education Code sections 21.354(a), 21.407(b) and 26.007(b), and Texas Administrative Code title 19, sections 150.1021(8) and .1022.

2.
The Commissioner of Education lacks jurisdiction over all claims not mentioned in Conclusion of Law No. 1.

3.
The Commissioner does not have jurisdiction over a lost earnings capacity claim under Texas Education Code section 7.057(a)(2)(B).

4.
Respondent did not violate Texas Administrative Code sections 150.1021(8) or .1022.

5.
The Commissioner of Education lacks jurisdiction over violations of the Code of Ethics for Professional Educators.

6.
Respondent did not violate Texas Education Code section 26.007(b) and by extension Texas Government Code section 551.074.  Even if a violation had occurred, no relief could be granted in this case.

7.
Respondent did not violate Texas Education Code section 21.354(a).

8.
The phrase “participating in political affairs” as it is used in Texas Education Code section 21.407(b) includes running for and holding office, campaigning for others or any activity involved in the orderly conduct of politics.

9.
Petitioner’s communications with the president of the board of trustees concerning the operations of a school district constitute “participating in political affairs” under Texas Education Code section 21.407(b). 

10.
Respondent violated Texas Education Code section 21.407(b).

11.
Petitioner’s 1999 appraisal score for Professional Growth and Development is void.

12.
A copy of the Decision of the Commissioner shall be maintained in Petitioner’s personnel file.

ORDER


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, it is hereby


ORDERED that Petitioner’s appeal is GRANTED in part and DENIED in part.  Petitioner’s 1999 appraisal score for Professional Growth and Development is void, and Respondent shall maintain a copy of this Decision in Petitioner’s personnel file

FURTHER ORDERED that all other relief request is DENIED


SIGNED AND ISSUED this 31st day of OCTOBER, 2001.






_______________________________________

JIM NELSON






COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION

� The law as initially passed applied to school boards and administrators.
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